period of ten (10) years provided Franchisee:  (i) is not in violation of any of the terms of 
this Agreement; (ii) executes the then-current form of franchise agreement used by 
Franchisor at that time in connection with the sale of Franchises; (iii) pays a renewal fee 
of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) (the “Renewal Fee”) at the time it 
provides its notice of renewal as discussed below; (iv) updates its Restaurant to meet all 
of Franchisor’s then-current requirements; and (v) provides Franchisor with written notice 
of its intent to renew the Franchise not less than one hundred eighty (180) days and not 
more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days prior to the expiration of the initial ten (10) 
year term. 

c. Franchisee shall not be obligated to pay the franchise fee described in Section 5(a) of this 
Agreement in the event of any such renewal, but shall pay the Renewal Fee.   

3. Territory.

[...]

that in the event of any breach or threatened breach of the provisions of this Section 
Franchisor shall be entitled to temporary and final injunctive relief in addition to any 
other relief allowed by law. 

5. Franchise Fees; Royalties.

a. Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an initial fee of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) (the “Franchise Fee”), payable in full upon the execution of this 
Agreement. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties that the Franchise Fee 
is and shall be fully earned by Franchisor upon the signing of this Agreement and no 
part of the Franchise Fee shall be refunded to Franchisee for any reason whatsoever.